
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 14th February, 2011 
at 5.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Workforce Planning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Holmes, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
Councillor P Williams, Cabinet Member for Local 
Services and Community Safety 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Corporate Policy and Economic 
Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by the 
Council, except for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and licensing 
matters which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B 
of the agenda). Interested members of the public 
may, with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. Copies 
of the Constitution are available on request or from the 

City Council website, www.southampton.gov.uk  Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic bu
[...]
, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 17th January 2011, attached.  

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

 
8 THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2010/11 CORPORATE 

PLAN    
 

 The report of the Executive Director for Corporate Policy and Economic 
Development outlining the progress made at the end of December 2010 (Quarter 3) 
against the targets and commitments contained within the 2010/11 Corporate Plan, 
attached.  
 

9 CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF DECEMBER 2010    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning providing a 
summary of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue 
financial position for the Authority for the nine months to the end of December 2010, 
attached.   
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
10 PROVISION OF STREET HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing seeking a decision on how services to 

prevent street homelessness can be delivered in the current economic climate 
including the possibility of making efficiency savings by providing essential 
elements of the service in-house as part of the City Council’s Homelessness 
Services, attached.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
11 TO DEVELOP A SHARED FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENT AND INTEGRATED 

COMMISSIONING OF LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES WITH NHS 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY OR A RELEVANT NHS SUCCESSOR BODY  
 

 Report of the Head of Health and Community Care, seeking approval to enter into a 
legal partnership with NHS Southampton to develop integrated commissioning and 
supported funding arrangements for services to meet the needs to adults with 
learning disabilities and their carers, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

12 CONCESSIONARY FARES 2011/12    
 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Sustainability seeking approval for the 
proposed reimbursement rate to be paid to bus operators for revenue forgone as a 
result of participation in the Council’s Concessionary Fares scheme, attached. 
 
NOTE: This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with paragraph 
15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of the Council's Constitution, as 
it has not been included in the Council's Forward Plan. 

  
 
Friday, 4 February 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 39 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Dean - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
 

69. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 20 December 2010 were received 
and noted as a correct record. 
 
 

70. FINANCIAL CLOSE ON THE LORD'S HILL ACADEMY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 5268) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning, to agree the final affordability position and to take any action 
necessary to complete financial close of the Lord’s Hill Academy project, or 
as otherwise required by Partnerships for Schools in this regard. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Executive Director of Resources, 
Solicitor to the Council and Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning, to submit a Final Business Case (FBC) for the Lord’s Hill Academy 
Project. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the Council, following consultation 
with the Executive Director of Resources and the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services, to complete commercial and contractual close and to 
enter into all necessary contracts/agreements and other legal documentation, 
including (but not limited to) the Development Agreement and Design and 
Build Contract, to construct the Lord’s Hill Academy. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the Council, following consultation 
with the Executive Director of Children’s Services and Learning and the Head 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 40 - 
 

of Property Services to grant and execute a 125 year lease to the Academy 
provider of the Lord’s Hill Academy site at 5 Acres, Southampton. 

(v) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £15,856,400 
to the Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme, to carry out 
works at the Lord’s Hill Academy. 

(vi) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure in the sum of £15,856,400 (including fees) from the Children’s 
Services & Learning Capital Programme, to carry out works at the Lord’s Hill 
Academy. 

 
71. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Leader moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following item.   
 
Confidential appendices 1, 2 and 3 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Categories 1, 3 and 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.  Publication of such information is either 
personal or relates to the business affairs and contemplated contractual arrangements 
between the two Authorities and accordingly is exempt from publication.   
 

72. PROPOSED SHARED PROVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES WITH FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 5271) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Solicitor to the Council and representations 
from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) That the Solicitor to the Council be delegated authority to: 

(a) enter into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with Fareham Borough Council for 
the provision of a joint legal services function with effect from 1st April 2011 at 
the latest upon such terms and conditions as the Solicitor to the Council 
considers appropriate and reasonable; 

(b) employ such s
[...]
w From Risk Fund 4,083.2 
 

  

 The estimated allocation from the Risk Fund exceeds the amount provided 
but this is offset by forecast under spends elsewhere.  The provision made 
within the Risk Fund has been reviewed as part of the development of the 
budget for 2011/12 to ensure that a sufficient allocation is included for such 
pressures in the future. 

  

10. Revenue Development Fund 

 The majority of the revenue developments are complex strategic projects 
around which there are uncertainties in relation to timing and speed of 
progress.  Consequently, it was agreed that funding for revenue 
developments be placed into a Revenue Development Fund to enable the 
Council to retain flexibility in funding.  Further, it was agreed that approval to 
release this funding, making adjustments between schemes and in the timing 
as required, be delegated to the Executive Director of Resources following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning. 

The Revenue Development Fund totals £3.6M.  Expenditure has been 
reviewed and it is forecast that the remainder of the Fund will be fully utilised 
in 2010/11, with the exception of £450,000.  This was earmarked for the 
Building Schools for the Future Programme which has been halted by the 
Government. 

  

11. Contingency 

 The contingency was originally set at £250,000 and of this £49,500 has been 
allocated to fund the recommendations contained in the 2010/11 Grants to 
Voluntary Organisations report as approved by Cabinet on 21st June.  In 
addition, a further £150,000 has been approved to fund the procurement 
exercise to identify a management partner for the Sea City Museum, with the 
option of including other heritage venues.  However, this has no impact on the 
overall financial forecast for the year as it has been assumed that the 
remaining contingency of £210,500 will be fully utilised by the end of 2010/11. 

  

 

 

 



 7

12. Approved Carry Forward Requests 

 Currently
[...]
 
SCC homelessness services, to include a provision which will be designed to prevent 
street homelessness. 

A street homeless prevention service is currently delivered by Southampton Voluntary 
Service (SVS) grant funded by SCC. As many of the essential elements of this service 
would be delivered by SCC, under this recommendation TUPE regulations would 
apply. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To continue to deliver a service to prevent street homelessness in 
Southampton; 

 (ii) To deliver the service in house as part of SCC Homelessness 
Services; 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Solutions following 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and the Head of 
Organisational Development to TUPE in those staff from the current 
provider SVS, who meet the statutory TUPE requirements in line 
with Southampton’s TUPE Protocol; and 

 (iv) To delegate to the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, the Solicitor to 
the Council and the Executive Director of Resources, authority to do 
anything necessary to effect the recommendations in the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. An assessment has been made as to how best to secure a service to 
prevent street homelessness given the uncertainty as to future funding and 
the need to make efficiency savings.   

 

The recommendation to bring the service in-house to be delivered within 

Agenda Item 10



 2

SCC’s Housing Needs Division has the following advantages: 

• Service will be delivered within the wider homelessness service, as 
part of a larger staff group providing a similar service but to different 
client groups,   

• Enables a close fit with the Local Authority’s statutory duties, and 
increases SCC’s ability to provide an austerity service, whilst being  
responsive to changes in requirements/need across the wider 
service 

• Provides increased ability to link to city safety concerns specifically 
to address antisocia
[...]
ired to protect the terms and conditions 
of transferred staff ensuring the pension is broadly comparable. 

27. The Council will ensure that where a ‘relevant transfer’ of undertaking is 
applicable then all actions connected with the transfer will be carried out in 
accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 (TUPE). 

28. In all circumstances the Council will have regard to the Cabinet Office 
Code of Practice on Workforce Matters in Public Service Contracts (2005) 



 6

and the Cabinet Office Statement of Practice on Staff Transfer in the 
Public Sector (2000) and the Code of Practice on Workforce Matters in 
Local Authority Service Contracts (2003). 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

29. The services outlined are consistent with the objectives of Southampton’s 
Housing and Homelessness Strategies in preventing homelessness and 
reducing the adverse effects of homelessness. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Marguerite Rayner Tel: 023 8083 2547 

 E-mail: Marguerite.rayner@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH 

SUBJECT: TO DEVELOP A SHARED FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENT 
AND INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING OF LEARNING 
DISABILITY SERVICES WITH NHS SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY OR A RELEVANT NHS SUCCESSOR BODY 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 FEBRUARY 2011. 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR HEALTH AND ADULT  
CARE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report outlines the proposal to enter into a legal partnership with NHS 
Southampton City (NHSSC) or a relevant NHS successor body to develop a shared 
financial arrangement and integrated commissioning of services to meet the needs of 
adults with learning disabilities and their carers. The Council will act as lead partner 
and have the responsibility for the management and performance of the pooled 
budget and integrated commissioning.  This will be facilitated by a section 75 contract 
under the National Health Service Health Act 2006 or subsequent legislation if 
implemented in the interim. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To enter into a partnership agreement between the Council and 
NHSSC or relevant successor body for a period of ten (10) years 
from 1st April 2011 upon such terms as the Solicitor to the Council 
considers reasonable under Section 75 National Health Services Act 
2006 and enable the Council to act as lead partner for the Integrated 
Commissioning of Learning Disability Services and relevant financial 
arrangements; 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care to enter into this partnership arrangement and approve 
future variations to the agreement; and 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care to establish a Partnership Board to manage the 
partnership Arrangements and to agree the constitution and terms of 
reference for the Partnership Board. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The report proposes an appropriate contractual arrangement to support the 
joint working arrangement between the two partners to allow integrated and 
holistic service commissioning for this customer group and the establishment 
of a pooled budget. The arrangements are required under Section 75 of the 
NHS Act 2006. 

 

 

Agenda Item 11



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The proposed contractual arrangement is mandatory under Section 75 NHS 
Act 2006 to support the level of joint working p
[...]
ES 2011/12 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY   

This report seeks agreement to the proposed reimbursement rate to be paid to bus 
operators for revenue forgone as a result of participation in the Council’s 
Concessionary Fares scheme. The report also seeks agreement to publishing the 
final details of the Concessionary Fares Scheme for 2011/12. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 (i) To reimburse operators at a rate of 47.6p in the £, plus 7.5p per 
generated journey, in accordance with the guidance given by the 
Department for Transport (DfT); 

 (ii) To revise the ticket types used in the calculation of the average fare 
to include day tickets and carnet (multi-trip tickets) in addition to 
single and returns, as per the guidance issued by the DfT; 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability, in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, to reimburse smaller 
operators at a fixed rate by agreement between the parties; 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and the Chief Financial 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Environment and Transport and Resources and Workforce Planning 
to make any necessary variations or changes to the 2011/12 scheme 
arising from any outstanding appeals to take any action necessary to 
give effect to the recommendations including but not limited to the 
service of statutory Notices (including Variation and Participation 
Notices) and participation in and determination of any appeal against 
the proposed Concessionary Fares Scheme or reimbursement 
arrangements for 2011/12; and 

 (v) To delegate authority to Head of Planning and Sustainability, in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and the Chief Financial 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Environment and Transport and Resources and Workforce Planning, 
to determine and approve payment of any substantiated operator 
claims for additional capacity and capital costs, in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rules. 

 

Agenda Item 12



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Public.   

2. The matter requires a decision that will enable the Council to comply with the 
statutory requirement to serve bus operators with minimum 28 days notice of 
the reimbursement arrangements to be used during 2011/12. Delays with the 
issue of guidance for the DfT had prevent this from being entered on the 
forward plan.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. It is a statutory requirement that the Council has to publish details of its 
proposed reimbursement calculation in advance of the scheme introduction, 
so the only options that could be considered are to vary the level of 
generation factor employed, or the level of additional costs allowed, or the 
proportion of non-single journeys included in the calculations.  The first two of 
these factors have been assessed in the light of the adjudication in February 
2010 received from the Secretary of State and the contents of the Guidance 
for ‘reimbursement calculation’ issued by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
in December 2010 for use in 2011/12. In addition, the Council could provide a 
different rate of reimbursement to different operators, discussed further at 
paragraph 5 below. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The concessionary fares scheme for 2011/12 will be the same as the scheme 
in 2010/11 in accordance with the requirements of the Transport Act 2000. 
The Council is required by law to advise bus operators 28 days before the 
start of the scheme what the reimbursement arrangements will be. Bus 
operators then have 56 days from the start of the scheme to appeal to the 
Secretary of State on the proposed reimbursement arrangements. In the 
2010/11 year the Council received 3 appeals, none of which have been 
determined by the Secretary of State so far, so at present it is not possible in 
incorporate the recommendations in the reimbursement arrangements for 
2011/12 although it is possible that a determination will be made prior to this 
decision. 

5. The DfT have issued revised reimbursement guidance designed to more 
accurately reimburse bus operators. The principles set out in this guidance 
can be used at different levels of spatial aggregation (e.g. area, operator, 
route, service type, etc) so that councils can decide which level of calculation 
is most appropriate in view of their local circumstances. However, the 
guidance suggests that, generally, it would be sensible to undertake 
reimbursement calculations at operator level.  

6. The City Council have chosen to use the DfT methodology and the 
reimbursement rates vary between 37.5% and 47.6% for individual operators. 
By using various rates the council would be open to appeal when the same 
types of service between the same two points reimburses operators at 
substantially different rates unless it is possible to clearly demonstrate and 
evidence that the concessionary take up differs substantially between 



 3

operators. The present reimbursement rate is 41.2% for all services and all 
operators and it is proposed that a new rate of 47.6% (the highest of the 
operator specific calculations) be used in line with the DfT guidance. 
However, delegated authority is sought for the Head of Planning and 
Sustainability to reimburse some smaller operators at a fixed rate, following 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, subject to reaching agreement 
between the two parties and the arrangement constituting best value for the 
Authority. 

7. The Council will also reduce the figure per generated trip where at present 
operators receive 15p (around two thirds of trips are generated). This figure 
was recommended in an appeal decision in 2010 but in the decision it was 
stated that no evidence had been provided to back this up. The new figure will 
be 7.5p per generated trip and is based on an average trip length provided by 
the DfT guidance.  

8. The other change is in the type of tickets used to calculate the average fare 
which operators submit as part of their claim. It is proposed to use day tickets 
and carnet (multi-trip tickets), in line with the DfT guidance, in addition to 
single and return tickets, which is what people would use if there was no 
scheme. This means that, although the reimbursement percentage rate 
increases, the total amount bus operators receive will reduce which is less 
likely to be successful if appealed to the Secretary of State.  

9. The Council is still awaiting the appeal decisions for three appeals submitted 
in respect of 2010/11 by Marchwood Motorways, Solent Blue Line and Wilts & 
Dorset. These could have implications for the 2011/12 scheme, as there may 
be recommendations which the authority may need to implement.    

10. The Council has consulted with bus companies about the scheme for 2011/12 
and they have again expressed serious concerns at the Council’s proposals 
but the Council believes that this is in line with the DfT’s ‘no better or no 
worse off’ objective. The bus operators do not believe that the new guidance 
is any more suitable than the previous guidance and it is very likely they will 
again appeal to the Secretary of State (SoS) but the rules are being revised in 
that if the appeal is unsuccessful the SoS can reduce that rate the bus 
operator is reimbursed at. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

11. Based on current assumptions for the number of passenger journeys and the 
average fare for each operator, it is estimated that the cost of the scheme will 
be £4,088,000 in 2011/12, including a provision of £61,000 for the 
reimbursement of smaller operators at a fixed rate. However, three operators 
have lodged appeals against the 2010/11 scheme with the Secretary of State 
(SoS) and none of these have been determined yet.  The Council has also 
received a claim for additional capacity costs for 2009/10 from two operators, 
which is being worked through but the final figure is not known yet. It is very 
likely that further claims will be made for additional capacity costs in 
subsequent years.  

 

 



 

 4

Property/Other 

12. There are no property implications. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

13. Concessionary fares are governed by the Transport Acts of 1985 and 2000, 
and the Concessionary Fares Act of 2007.  If it is agreed that in the future, no 
enhancements over and above the statutory minimum will be offered, then the 
1985 Act does not apply.  

Other Legal Implications:  

14. The provision of a concessionary travel scheme in accordance with the 
national minimum is a statutory duty.  A discretionary power exists to provide 
a scheme that extends entitlement of services over and above the national 
minimum.  Any scheme must be made having regard to the Human Rights Act 
1998 (with which any national minimum scheme will be deemed to comply).  
Statutory notice of the amendments to the 2011 scheme must be given by 
1 December 2010 and any representations received in accordance with this 
Notice considered and determined in accordance with the Act and 
Regulations. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. The provision of concessionary travel accords with the policy direction of the 
City’s adopted Local Transport Plan 2006 - 2011 by helping the Council meet 
its targets for increasing the use of sustainable transport modes (and bus 
travel in particular) and also increasing accessibility and promoting social 
inclusion. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Simon Bell Tel: 023 8083 3814 

 E-mail:      simon.bell@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 



 5

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Third Quarter Performance Monitoring for 2010/11 Corporate Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring For The Period To The End Of December 2010
	Appendices

	10 Provision of Street Homelessness Prevention
	11 To develop a shared financial arrangement and integrated commissioning of learning disability services with NHS Southampton City or a relevant NHS successor body
	12 Concessionary Fares 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 46 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
Apologies: Councillors Dean and Holmes 

 
 

76. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 17 January 2011 were received 
and noted as a correct record.   
 

77. PROVISION OF STREET HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION  

 

DECISION MADE:  (Ref: CAB 10/11 5260) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and having received 
representations from the Chief Executive of Southampton Voluntary Services and 
Members of the Council Cabinet agreed the following modified recommendation: 
 
 

(i) That further urgent discussions be entered into by officers with the current 
provider, Southampton Voluntary Services; and  

(ii) That the decision on how to provide a service to prevent street homelessness 
contained in recommendations (i) to (iv) of the Cabinet report dated 14th 
February 2011 be delegated to the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing.   

 
 

78. TO DEVELOP A SHARED FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENT AND INTEGRATED 
COMMISSIONING OF LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES WITH NHS 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY OR A RELEVANT NHS SUCCESSOR BODY  

 

DECISION MADE:  (Ref: CAB 10/11 4180) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Executive Director for Health and Adult Care 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health agreed the following: 
 



 

 

- 47 - 
 

(i) To enter into a partnership agreement between the Council and NHSSC or 
relevant successor body for a period of ten (10) years from 1st April 2011 
upon such terms as the Solicitor to the Council considers reasonable under 
Section 75 National Health Services Act 2006 and enable the Council to act 
as lead partner for the Integrated Commissioning of Learning Disability 
Services and relevant financial arrangements; 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social 
Care to enter into this partnership arrangement and approve future variations 
to the agreement; and 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social 
Care to establish a Partnership Board to manage the partnership 
Arrangements and to agree the constitution and terms of reference for the 
Partnership Board. 

 
79. CONCESSIONARY FARES 2011/12  

 

DECISION MADE:  (Ref: CAB 10/11 5693) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and Sustainability Cabinet 
agreed the following having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules: 
 

(i) To reimburse operators at a rate of 47.6p in the £, plus 7.5p per generated 
journey, in accordance with the guidance given by the Department for 
Transport (DfT); 

(ii) To revise the ticket types used in the calculation of the average fare to 
include day tickets and carnet (multi-trip tickets) in addition to single and 
returns, as per the guidance issued by the DfT; 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability, in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, to reimburse smaller operators 
at a fixed rate by agreement between the parties; 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and the Chief Financial Officer, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Members for Environment and 
Transport and Resources and Workforce Planning to make any necessary 
variations or changes to the 2011/12 scheme arising from any outstanding 
appeals to take any action necessary to give effect to the recommendations 
including but not limited to the service of statutory Notices (including Variation 
and Participation Notices) and participation in and determination of any 
appeal against the proposed Concessionary Fares Scheme or 
reimbursement arrangements for 2011/12; and 

(v) To delegate authority to Head of Planning and Sustainability, in consultation 
with the Solicitor to the Council and the Chief Financial Officer, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Environment and Transport and 
Resources and Workforce Planning, to determine and approve payment of 
any substantiated operator claims for additional capacity and capital costs, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules. 

 
 

 


